monta y se determinó la proporción de vacas
que mostraron estro. El diagnóstico de gestación
se realizó por palpación rectal entre 45 y 50
días posinseminación.

day with a completely mixed ration, which
complies with requirements recommended by
the NRC(15).

Design of the experiment
Two hundred and seventy five (275) cows of
different parity and body condition score greater
than 2 (scale of 1 to 5) were pre-synchronized
with two PGF2 i.m. injections (Enzaprost®,
Ceva Animal Health, Mexico) 14 d apart, at 32
± 3 d postpartum (DPP). Twelve (12) days
after the second PGF2 injection (58 ± 3 DPP),